Journal of Mechanical Engineering Vol. 21(2), 217-237, 2024
_________________
ISSN 1823-5514, eISSN 2550-164X
© 2024 College of Engineering,
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Malaysia.
Received for review: 2023-07-12
Accepted for publication: 2024-02-29
Published: 2024-04-15

Koperasi Siswa Jasa Bangsa (KJSB).
Conflict of Interests
All authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest.
Acknowledgment
The authors would like to thank Internet of Things (IoT) Laboratory and
Mechanical and Integrated Manufacturing (MIM) Laboratory Sampoerna
University.
References
[1] F. Perez-Grau, J. R. M. Dios, J. L. Paneque, J. J. Scevedo. A. T. Gonzalez,
A. Viguria, J. R. Astorga, and A. Oilero, “Introducing autonomous aerial
robots in industrial manufacturing,” Journal of Manufacturing Systems,
vol. 60, pp. 312–324, 2021. doi: 10.1016/j.jmsy.2021.06.008
[2] A. A. Kulkarni, P. Dhanush, B. Chetan, C. Gowda, and D.-P. Shrivastava,
“Applications of automation and robotics in agriculture industries; A
review,” IOP Conference Series Materials Science and Enginerring, vol.
748, pp. 1–8, 2020. doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/748/1/012002
[3] J. Bačík, P. Tkac, L. Hric, S. Alexovic, K. Kyslan, R. Olexa, and D.
Perdukova, “Phollower—The universal autonomous mobile robot for
industry and civil environments with COVID-19 germicide addon
meeting safety requirements”, Applied Sciences, vol. 10, no. 21, pp. 1–

Control, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 1–10, 2021. doi: 10.1186/s13756-021-00945-
4
[12] C. McGinn, R. Scott, N. Donelly, K. L. Roberrts, M. Bogue, C. Kiernan,
M. Beckett, “Exploring the applicability of robot-assisted uv disinfection
in radiology”, Front Robot AI, vol. 7, pp. 1–12, 2021. doi:
10.3389/frobt.2020.590306
[13] A. Simarmata, T. K. Dewi, M. R. Fikri, and K. Saptaji, “Development of
autonomous robot using fuzzy inference system (FIS) for indoor
ultraviolet (UV) disinfection,” in Proceedings of The Symposium on
Advance of Sustainable Engineering 2021: Post Covid-19 Pandemic:
Challenges and Opportunities in Environment, Science, and Engineering
Research, pp. 1–7, 2023. doi: 10.1063/5.0112788
[14] A. Dairi, F. Harrou, Y. Sun, and M. Senouci, “Obstacle detection for
intelligent transportation systems using deep stacked autoencoder and k
-nearest neighbor scheme,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 18, no. 12, pp.
5122–5132, 2018. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2831082
Implementation of CNN Algorithm for Autonomous Ultraviolet Disinfection Robot
235
[15] X. Gao, H. Wu, L. Zhai, H. Sun, Q. Jia, Y. Wang, and L. Wu, “A rapidly
exploring random tree optimization algorithm for space robotic
manipulators guided by obstacle avoidance independent potential field,”
International Journal of Advanced Robotic Systems, vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 1–
17, 2018. doi: 10.1177/1729881418782240
[16] I. S. Asti, T. Agustinah, and A. Santoso, “Obstacle avoidance with energy
efficiency and distance deviation using knn algorithm for quadcopter,” in
2020 International Seminar on Intelligent Technology and Its
Applications, pp. 285–291, 2020. doi:
10.1109/ISITIA49792.2020.9163788
[17] B. Ilias, S. A. A. Shukor, A. H. Adom, N. A. Rahim, M. F. Ibrahim, and
S. Yaacob, “Indoor mobile robot localization using KNN,” in 2016 6th
IEEE International Conference on Control System, Computing and
Engineering, pp. 211–216, 2016. doi: 10.1109/ICCSCE.2016.7893573
[18] N. J. Zakaria, H. Zamzuri, M. H. Mohamed Arif, M. Z. Azmi, and N.
Hassan, “Lane change behaviour recognition using neural network,”
Journal of Mechanical Engineering, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1–19, 2018.
[19] E. Sochima Vincent, E. Chidi, and Engr. Dr. P. Ene, “Deep artificial

[28] S. Duan, H. Ma, J. Zhang, and G. Liu, “Development of an automatic
lawnmower with real-time computer vision for obstacle avoidance,”
International Journal of Computational Methods, vol. 19, no. 8. 2021,
doi: 10.1142/S0219876221420019.
[29] L. Ma, W. Xie, and H. Huang, “Convolutional neural network based
obstacle detection for unmanned surface vehicle”, Mathematical
Biosciences & Engineering, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 845–861, 2019. doi:
10.3934/mbe.2020045
[30] Z. Zhang, M. Xiong, and H. Xiong, “Monocular depth estimation for
UAV obstacle avoidance,” in 2019 4th International Conference on
Cloud Computing and Internet of Things (CCIOT), pp. 43–47, 2019. doi:
10.1109/CCIOT48581.2019.8980350
[31] N.-H. Chang, Y.-H. Chien, H.-H. Chiang, W.-Y. Wang, and C.-C. Hsu,
“A robot obstacle avoidance method using merged CNN framework,” in
2019 International Conference on Machine Learning and Cybernetics
(ICMLC), pp. 1–5, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICMLC48188.2019.8949168
[32] S. Che Abdullah, M. Ohka, and M. D. Amari, “Stereo vision for visual
object tracking and distance measurement assessment,” Journal of
Mechanical Engineering, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 121–134, 2019. doi:
10.24191/jmeche.v16i1.6043
[33] M. K. Osman, M. E. A. Mohammad Zamree, M. Idris, and K. A. Ahmad,
“Pavement crack classification using deep convolutional neural
network,” Journal of Mechanical Engineering, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 227–
244, 2021
[34] A. Sarda, S. Dixit, and A. Bhan, “Object Detection for Autonomous
Driving using YOLO algorithm,” in 2021 2nd International Conference
on Intelligent Engineering and Management (ICIEM), pp. 447–451,
2021. doi: 10.1109/ICIEM51511.2021.9445365
[35] A. Karne, R. Karne, V. K. Kumar, and A. Arunkumar, “Convolutional
neural networks for object detection and recognition,” Journal of
Artificial Intelligence, Machine Learning and Neural Network, vol. 3, no.
3, pp. 1–13, 2023. doi: 10.55529/jaimlnn.32.1.13
[36] X. Li, Z. Xie, X. Deng, Y. Wu, and Y. Pi, “Traffic sign detection based
on improved faster R-CNN for autonomous driving,” The Journal of
Implementation of CNN Algorithm for Autonomous Ultraviolet Disinfection Robot
237
Supercomputing, vol. 78, no. 6, pp. 7982–8002, 2022. doi:
10.1007/s11227-021-04230-4
[37] J. Yu, Z. Chen, C. Wu, and X. Cheng, “Intelligent vehicle road type
recognition based on mask R-CNN,” in 20th COTA International
Conference of Trnsportation Professional, pp. 942–951, 2020. doi:
10.1061/9780784483053.079
[38] J. Yang, Y. Wang, H. Zhao, and G. Gui, “MobileNet and knowledge
distillation-based automatic scenario recognition method in vehicle-to-
vehicle systems,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 71,
no. 10, pp. 11006–11016, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TVT.2022.3184994
[39] H. Lee, I. Ullah, W. Wan, Y. Gao, and Z. Fang, “Real-Time vehicle make
and model recognition with the residual squeezenet architecture,”
Sensors, vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 1–14, 2019. doi: 10.3390/s19050982
[40] M. Oktaviandri and D. K. A. V Paramasivam, “Design and fabrication of